

No. 15-1441

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

IN RE NICKELODEON CONSUMER PRIVACY LITIGATION

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey (Civ. No. 12-07829)
(The Honorable Stanley R. Chesler)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

BRENT J. MCINTOSH
JEFFREY B. WALL
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
Appellants’ Attempt To Rewrite The VPPA Is Properly Directed To Congress, Not This Court.	4
A. The Prevailing Business Model Has Resulted In Vast Benefits For Billions Of Internet Users.	5
B. Overhauling The Prevailing Business Model Is A Large-Scale Policy Question For Congress.....	7
C. The VPPA Does Not, And Could Not Possibly Have Been Intended To, Reconfigure The Internet Economy.	10
1. The Information At Issue Does Not Identify Particular Individuals.	11
2. The Information At Issue Does Not Necessarily Identify Particular Individuals Even When Combined With Other Data.	13
3. The VPPA Should Not Be Interpreted To Reshape The Internet Economy.....	15
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	8
<i>Dawson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 630 F.2d 950 (3d Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-463, Doc. No. 46 (W.D. Wash. May 7, 2015)	12, 14
<i>Ellis v. Cartoon Network, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5023535 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 8, 2014)	12
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	8
<i>In re DoubleClick Privacy Litigation</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	15
<i>In re Hulu Privacy Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 1724344 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2014)	5, 14
<i>Locklear v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1730068 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 23, 2015)	12
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15
Statute:	
18 U.S.C. § 2710	<i>passim</i>

Other authorities:

Consumer Privacy Protection Act of 2015, S. 1158, 114th Cong.
(2015)10

H.R. 1053, 114th Cong. (2015)9

H.R. 2734, 114th Cong. (2015)9

S. 547, 114th Cong. (2015)9

S. 1563, 114th Cong. (2015)9

S. Rep. 100-59912

Rasha A. Abdulla, *The Revolution Will Be Tweeted: The Story of
Digital Activism in Egypt*, Cairo Rev. of Global Aff., Fall 20116

*Cisco Visual Networking Index: Forecast and Methodology,
2014–2019* (May 27, 2015),
http://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/solutions/collateral/service-provider/ip-ngn-ip-next-generation-network/white_paper_c11-481360.html.....7

The #Answer and #Dodge Results for the Fox Debate, Twitter
(Jan. 17, 2012, 2:24 AM EST),
<https://blog.twitter.com/2012/the-answer-and-dodge-results-for-the-fox-debate>6

West New York, YouTube (last visited June 18, 2015),
<https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCrsujgOfnIaZ1WrQtzjgSw>6
